
  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Minneapolis Development Review 
250 South 4th Street 
Room 300 
Minneapolis, MN 55415 

 

*Approved:  You may continue to the next phase of developing your project. 
*Resubmission Required: You cannot move forward or obtain permits until your plans have been resubmitted and approved. 

 

 

Preliminary Development Review Report 
Development Coordinator Assigned: DONALD ZART 

(612) 673-2726 
don.zart@minneapolismn.gov 
 

 

 

Purpose   
The purpose of the Preliminary Development Review (PDR) is to provide Customers with comments about their 
proposed development.  City personnel, who specialize in various disciplines, review site plans to identify issues 
and provide feedback to the Customers to assist them in developing their final site plans.  
 
The City of Minneapolis encourages the use of green building techniques. For additional information please check 
out our green building web page at: http://www.ci.minneapolis.mn.us/mdr/GreenBuildingOptions_home.asp. 
 
DISCLAIMER:  The information in this review is based solely on the preliminary site plan submitted.  The 
comments contained in this report are preliminary ONLY and are subject to modification.   
 

Project Scope 
Proposed 10 unit, 4 story apartment building.  

Review Findings (by Discipline) 

 Right of Way 
 The plan as submitted meets the requirements of the Public Works Right-Of-Way Division. 

 Addressing 
 Working on addressing. 

Status *  Tracking Number: PDR 1001401 

  
Applicant:  DDM2 REAL ESTATE 

3033 EXCELSIOR BLVD. #100 
MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55416   

  Site Address: 2008 BRYANT AVE S 
 

  Date Submitted: 27-JAN-2016 
  Date Reviewed:  
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 Zoning - Planning 
 Based on staff's preliminary review, the following land use applications have been identified: 

 Variance to reduce the minimum width of a driveway below 10 feet (541.240) between the trash 
enclosure and walkway. 

 Site plan review for a new residential building with 10 dwelling units, including alternative 
compliance for: 
  Exceeding the maximum (30%) amount of cementitious siding allowed on the south and 

east elevations 
 Minimum 2 canopy trees, including at least one in the required landscaped yards between 

the surface parking area and residential properties to the north and south. 
 Minimum 7' landscaped yard between the surface parking area and south property line. 
 Minimum 6' screen (95% opaque) between the surface parking areas and the residential 

properties to the north and south, satisfied by a hedge, decorative fence, masonry wall, or 
combination thereof. 

 In addition, please address the following on the plans: 
 A variance to reduce the north and south interior side yard setbacks below 13 feet for the building 

wall will be required if the proposed rooftop enclosures are not adjusted to be setback at least one 
foot for every foot that they project above the roof per the definition of "height, structure or 
building" in section 520.160. Please also show how tall the rooftop enclosures are above the 
roofline. 

 Please provide additional details on the material and height of any fencing. 
 Please identify snow storage areas, noting that they may not be located in any required driveways, 

access aisles, or required landscaped areas. 
 A lighting plan that complies with section 535.590 of the zoning code will be required upon 

resubmission. 

 Parks - Forestry 
 Contact Craig Pinkalla (cpinkalla@minneapolisparks.org), Telephone (612)-499-9233 regarding removal or 

protection of trees during construction in the city right of way. 
 Work with the Water Department on the water line location.  The tree that is marked for removal may be able 

to be protected. 
 Effective January  1, 2014, the City of Minneapolis and the Minneapolis Park and Recreation Board adopted 

an update to the existing Parkland Dedication Ordinance. 
 The adopted City of Minneapolis Parkland Dedication ordinance is located in Section 598.340 of the City's 

Land Subdivision ordinance: 
 http://library.municode.com/index.aspx?clientId=11490 
 As adopted, the fee in lieu of dedication for new residential units is $1,521 per unit (affordable units excluded 

per ordinance) and for commercial and industrial development it is $202.80 per development employee (as 
defined in ordinance).  Any dedication fee (if required) must be paid at the time of building permit issuance.  
There is also an administration fee that is 5% of the calculated park dedication fee. 

 As proposed, for your project the calculated dedication fee is as follows: 
 Residential - 10 x $1521   =  $ 15,210.00 
 Credit for existing dwelling units 2x$1521 = $    3042.00 
 Subtotal:                                  = $ 12,168.00 
 Administrative Fee  -  5% of $15,210 = $        608.40 
 Total     = $ 12,776.40 

 This is a preliminary calculation based on your current proposal; a final calculation will be made at the time 
of building permit submittal. 

 For further information, please contact Don Zart at (612)673-2726 
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 Street Design 
 The plan as submitted meets the requirements of the Public Works Street Design Division. 

 Sidewalk 
 The plan as submitted meets the requirements of the Public Works Sidewalk Inspections Division. 
 Note to the Applicant:  Any currently defective sidewalks or other concrete infrastructure within the public 

right of way, or any concrete infrastructure damaged during construction, must be removed and replaced. 

 Traffic and Parking 
 Current ordinance states that all maneuvers associated with loading, parking or sanitation pick up for a private 

development shall occur on private property.  Please provide a narrative explaining the trash removal 
operations and show turning maneuvers for all truck type vehicles that will be using the parking areas. 

 Per City Ordinance the Applicant shall provide for (and identify) a solid waste collection point (SWCP) on 
the site plans.  The location of the SWCP is subject to the review and approval of the Public Works 
Department. 

 Note to the Applicant:  Please add the following notes to the site plan: 
 Street lighting installed as part of the Project shall be inspected by the City.  Contractors shall 

arrange for inspections with the Traffic Department, please contact Dave Prehall at (612) 673-
5759 for further information.  Any lighting installations not meeting City specifications will be 
required to be reinstalled at Owner expense. 

 An obstruction permit is required anytime construction work is performed in the Public right-of-
way.  Please contact Scott Kramer at (612) 673-2383 regarding details of sidewalk and lane 
closures.  Log on to http://minneapolis.mn.roway.net/ for a permit. 

 Contact Allan Klugman at (612) 673-2743 prior to construction for the temporary 
removal/temporary relocation of any City of Minneapolis lighting or traffic signal system that 
may be in the way of construction. 

 All costs for relocation and/or repair of City Traffic facilities shall be borne by the Contractor 
and/or Property Owner. 

 Contact Doug Maday at (612) 673-5755 prior to construction for the removal of any City of 
Minneapolis right of way signs that may be in the way of construction. 

 Water 
 All existing and proposed underground Public Utilities (water, sanitary sewer, and storm drain) shall be 

shown on the site plan with corresponding pipe sizes and types.  For Public watermain infrastructure records 
call (612) 673-2865.  Any existing connections not in use shall be noted on the plans for removal, and shall be 
removed per the requirements of the Utility Connections Department, call (612) 673-2451 for more 
information. 

 The water service connection to Bryant Ave. S. should be designed to avoid bends into the proposed building; 
rather it is recommended to run water service lines straight from the main into the proposed building to the 
meter location.  Meters shall be set at the point where the service line enters the building and shall be set in a 
location where it is easily assessable.  Please contact Rock Rogers at (612) 673-2286, to review domestic and 
fire service design, connections, and sizes. 

 Fire Safety 
 Provide required fire suppression system throughout building. 
 Fire department connection must be located on the address side of building and within 150 feet of a fire 

hydrant. 
 Provide required fire alarm system throughout building. 
 Provide and maintain fire apparatus access at all times. 
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 Business Licensing 
 There is no requirement for a business license or health plan review. 

 Environmental Health 
 If impacted soil is encountered during site activities call the MN State Duty officer at (615) 649-5451. 
 If dewatering is required during site construction see below for city permit requirements. Subgrade structures 

should be designed to prevent infiltration of groundwater without the need for a permanent dewatering system 
being installed. If a continuously operating permanent dewatering system is needed it must be approved as 
part of the sanitary sewer and storm drain site plan approval prior to construction beginning. 

 No construction, demolition or commercial power maintenance equipment shall be operated within the city 
between the hours of 6:00 p.m. and 7:00 a.m. on weekdays or during any hours on Saturdays, Sundays and 
state and federal holidays, except under permit. Contact Environmental Services at 612-673-3867 for permit 
information. 

 Permits and approval are required from Environmental Services for the following activities: Temporary 
storage of impacted soils on site prior to disposal or reuse; Reuse of impacted soils on site; Dewatering and 
discharge of accumulated storm water or ground water, underground or aboveground tank installation or 
removal, well construction or sealing. Contact Tom Frame at 612-673-5807 for permit applications and 
approvals. 

 A review of the project, permits issued and an inspection from Environmental Service for identification of 
equipment and site operations that require annual registration with the City of Minneapolis will occur for this 
project. 

 Historical Preservation Committee 
 There is no preservation flag on this property, however, the wrecking of any existing structure in Minneapolis 

does require a historic preservation review as part of the regular wrecking permit process. This permit is 
required to be obtained by a licensed wrecking contractor. 

 Sewer Design 
 Stormwater Management:  Please include a tabulation of the existing amount of impervious surface with the 

proposed amount on the Development of Site Features sheet. 
 Erosion Control:  Additional erosion and sediment control notes should be provided on the erosion control 

plan.  These notes should cover timing of maintenance and inspection of erosion and sediment control 
devices, timeframes and method of temporary stabilization for disturbed areas, stockpile locations and 
stabilization, and expectations for removal of sediment tracked onto the street.  See the City's standard notes 
for guidance here: 
http://www.minneapolismn.gov/www/groups/public/@publicworks/documents/webcontent/convert_261968.pdf.  

 For comments or questions on Public Works Surface Water & Sewers Division related requirements please 
contact Jeremy Strehlo, (Professional Engineer) at (612) 673-3973, or jeremy.strehlo@minneapolismn.gov 

 Construction Code Services 
 Accessible parking stalls are required when parking stalls are provided. 
 An accessible route to the building from the city walk is required. 
 Civil shows a stoop with a step at the rear entrance making the "A" type unit un-accessible. 
 The maximum slope for an exterior walk is 1:20. 
 Define the accessible route into the building. 

 
 
 

END OF REPORT
 



2008 Bryant Avenue Apartments 

Project Description 

February 15, 2016 

The Proposed Bryant Avenue Apartments Project is located at 2008 Bryant Avenue South in the Lowery 

Hill East Neighborhood.  The site is a single lot with an area of 6,737 sf (0.15 acres).  The lot is zoned R6, 

and has no overlay districts. Multiple‐family housing is a permitted use within the R6 zoning district.   

The project will replace a 2‐1/2 story house with a 10 unit, 4 story apartment building.  The total 

building height is 45’‐6” feet to the top of the highest parapet and 50’‐0” to the top of the rooftop deck 

access stairs. The building’s setbacks are 22’‐7” feet from the property line along Bryant Avenue, 11 feet 

from the side property lines and 34’‐6” from the rear property line.  The units are single story flats, and 

consist of 9 two bedroom units and (1) one bedroom unit. 

The building design provides an active street front and a sculpted building envelope through multiple 

design strategies.  The front facade is articulated with a covered entry porch, projecting bay windows, 

and a combination of stucco, horizontal cementitious lap siding and stained cedar sidfing.  Both the 

front and rear facades are sculpted by step backs at the entry stairs and accented by material changes.  

The building materials are stucco, cementitious lap siding and stained cedar siding. The project will 

provide 1 total parking stalls at the rear of the site which are accessed by a shared driveway with the 

neighbor to the south. One of the parking stalls will be an accessible stall with an offloading area. 

 Required Zoning Applications: 

1. Site Plan Review 

2. PDR 

3. Alternative compliance for the minimum 7’‐0” landscape yard along the south property line.  

This is the shared drive with the property to the south and the only vehicular access to the rear 

of the property 

Project Information: 

Address:  2008 Bryant Avenue S 

Applicant: DDMZ Real Estate 

3033 Excelsior Blvd, #100 

Minneapolis, MN 55416 

561 870 2468 

Danieleperkins@gmail.com  
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NAME OF APPLICANT WARD

PROPERTY ADDRESS

Mick Stoddard, DJR

2008 Bryant Ave S BZZ-7594

10th



OWNER

CONTRACTOR

CNC Construction LLC
211 Saint Anthony Parkway
Minneapolis, MN 55418

Contact: Chris Casey
Phone: 612-789-2155
E-mail: ccasey@cncconstruction.org

ARCHITECT

DJR ARCHITECTURE, INC.
333 WASHINGTON AVENUE N
UNION PLAZA, SUITE 210
MINNEAPOLIS, MN  55401

CONTACT:  Mick
(612) 686-2722
(612) 676-2796 (fax)
@djr-inc.com

STRUCTURAL

MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING &
FIRE PROTECTION

CIVIL/LANDSCAPE

DDMZ Real Estate
3033 Excelsior Blvd. #100
Minneapolis MN. 55416

Contact: Danny Perkins
Phone: 581-870-2468
Email: danieleperkins@Gmail.com

PROJECT PARTICIPANTS

Jonathan L. Faraci, PE, PLS

LAKE & LAND SURVEYING, INC.
Land Surveying, Civil & Geotechnical
Engineering
1200 Centre Pointe Curve, Suite 275
Mendota Heights, MN 55120
Phone: 651-776-6211 ext 222

Design Build

Zoning Information

Zoning District: R6 - No overlay

Site Area: 6,737.4 sf (.12 AC)

Lot Coverage: 2,087.4 sf (31%)
Lot Coverage Maximum: 4,716.15 sf (70%)

Impervious Coverage: 5,050 sf (70%)
Impervious Coverage Maximum: 5,726.75 sf (85%)

FAR Proposed: 1.25 (8,400 gsf)
FAR Allowed: 3

Parking Provided - 2 Stalls (1 Handicap Stall)
Bicycle Parking  - Space for Longterm storage
required = 5 spaces - 5 spaces provided

BUILDING ADDRESS:

2008 Bryant Avenue South, Minneapolis, MN 55405

BUILDING RECAP

LEVEL
Basement
Level 1
Level 2
Level 3
Level 4

2,300 sf
2,099 sf
2,099 sf
2,099 sf
2,099 sf

GROSS AREA

Total 10,696 sf

UNIT BREAKDOWN

UNIT
10
9

1 - TYPE B
2 - TYPE A

3, 5, 7

(2) BED, (1) FULL BATH, (1) 3/4 BATH

TYPE

4, 6, 8

(2) BED, (2) FULL BATH

(2) BED, (1) FULL BATH

(1) BED, (1) DEN, (1) FULL BATH

(2) BED, (1) FULL BATH, (1) 3/4 BATH

(2) BED, (2) FULL BATH

SF
938 sf
799 sf
835 sf
807 sf
937 sf
914 sf

LOCATION MAP

2008 BRYANT AVENUE APARTMENTS
2008 BRYANT AVENUE, MINNEAPOLIS, MN, 55405
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GLAZING PROVIDED  52.5 SF - 20.7%

WEST ELEVATION
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Smith, Mei-Ling C.

From: Paul Ryan <pcjryan@gmail.com>
Sent: Monday, March 14, 2016 3:23 PM
To: Smith, Mei-Ling C.
Subject: RE: 2008 Bryant Ave S

Hello Ms Smith, 

I am aware that the demolition is not part of the City Planning Commission's review. My perspective is, it 
should be. Any structure being demolished should be done so with great caution especially a structure built in a 
pre-World War Two historic period with classic architectural detailing, which this existing structure has. If the 
City's Planning Commision, which ostensibly plans what the City should look like, takes no interest or initiative 
into demolitions and what buildings and streetscapes look like and how demolitions will impact the existing 
fabric of a neighborhood, then why have such a commission? 

Sincerely, 

Paul Ryan 

On Mar 14, 2016 2:55 PM, "Smith, Mei-Ling C." <Mei-Ling.Smith@minneapolismn.gov> wrote: 

Hi Mr. Ryan, 

  

Thank you for your comments, they will be entered into the public record. 

  

The demolition of the existing structure is not part of the scope of the City Planning Commission’s review, as the property 
has not been deemed a historic resource or potential historic resource. If it were, it would require review by the Heritage 
Preservation Commission based on the Secretary of the Interior’s standards. 

  

If you have any questions, please let me know. 

  

Thank you, 

  

Mei‐Ling 
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Mei‐Ling Smith, AICP 

City Planner – Land Use, Design, and Preservation 

  

City of Minneapolis – Community Planning and Economic Development 

250 S. 4th Street, Room 300 | Minneapolis, MN 55415 

612.673.5342 | mei‐ling.smith@minneapolismn.gov 

www.minneapolismn.gov/cped 

 

  

  

From: Paul Ryan [mailto:pcjryan@gmail.com]  
Sent: Monday, March 14, 2016 2:53 PM 
To: Smith, Mei-Ling C. 
Subject: 2008 Bryant Ave S 

  

Dear Ms. Smith, 

I am writing in opposition to the project and the demolition of the structure currently occupying 2008 Bryant 
Ave S. It is a tremendous waste of resources to twar down a structure that is strycturally sound just so a 
developer and the City can make additional income from the demolition of such a structure. The City of 
Minneapolis prides itself on being "Green." It is NOT "Green" behavior to send tons of old building to the 
landfill and use new resources to rebuild on that same spot. I wish to preserve the historical facade of the 
streetscapes in the Wedge neighborhood as well as preserve the affordabilty of living within this neighborhood. 
The affordable spaces in the Wedge neighborhood are those that have existed since the at leadt the 1970's. The 
new developments are economically out of reach for most of my neighbors in this neighborhood. This will be 
yet another development that drives affordable housing out of the Wedge. 

Sincerely. 

Paul Ryan 
1934 Aldrich Ave So 
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